

VANESSA BUCHKO
BENJAMIN VAUGHN
ADRIENNE WARRELL
KRISTIN BATEMAN
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
1700 G Street, NW
Washington, DC 20552
Telephone (Buchko): 202-435-9593
Fax: 202-435-7722
E-mail: Vanessa.Buchko@cfpb.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,

Plaintiff,

v.

Think Finance, LLC, formerly known
as Think Finance, Inc., Think Finance
SPV, LLC, Financial U, LLC, TC Loan
Service, LLC, Tailwind Marketing,
LLC, TC Administrative Services,
LLC, and TC Decision Sciences, LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:17-cv-00127-BMM

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM
OPPOSING DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....2

III. ARGUMENTS & AUTHORITIES.....3

 A. The Bureau’s allegations establish violations of the CFPA.....3

 1. The complaint states a claim for unfairness.....3

 2. The complaint states a claim for deception.....5

 3. The complaint states a claim for abusiveness.9

 4. The complaint states a claim for substantial assistance.9

 5. The Bureau adequately alleges that Think Finance, LLC and its subsidiaries operated as a common enterprise under the CFPA.10

 6. The Bureau adequately alleges consumers in the Subject States had no obligation to repay Think’s loans.....12

 B. The Court may exercise personal jurisdiction over SPV.14

 1. SPV is subject to personal jurisdiction as the alter ego of Think Finance, LLC.....14

 2. Exercising personal jurisdiction over SPV is consistent with due process.17

 C. The statute of limitations for the Bureau’s claims is the same for Think Finance, LLC and its subsidiaries.....19

 D. The TLEs are not necessary and indispensable parties under Rule 19.20

 E. The Bureau does not seek to enforce state law or establish a usury limit.....24

 F. The Bureau can enforce the CFPA’s prohibition on unfair, deceptive, and abusive practices without first “declaring” particular conduct unlawful.26

 G. Think’s constitutional challenge to the Bureau does not warrant dismissal. .28

IV. CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. FLRA,
388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004)32

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).2

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).2

Boutilier v. INS,
387 U.S. 118 (1967)28

Brazil v. Dell,
No. 07-1700, 2007 WL 2255296 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2007).....14

Brown v. Kinross Gold U.S.A., Inc.,
531 F.Supp.2d 1234 (D. Nev. 2008)20

Cal. Sansome Co. v. U.S. Gypsum,
55 F.3d 1402 (9th Cir. 1995)19

CFPB v. All American Check Cashing, Inc.,
No. 16-356 (S.D. Miss. July 15, 2016) (ECF No. 24).....7

CFPB v. All American Check Cashing, Inc.,
No. 16-356 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 21, 2018) (ECF No. 236).....31

CFPB v. CashCall, Inc.,
No. 15-7522, 2015 WL 9591569 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2015)25

CFPB v. CashCall, Inc.,
No. 15-7522, 2016 WL 4820635 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2016) 6, 12, 13, 28, 31

CFPB v. D&D Mktg.,
No. 15-9692, 2017 WL 5974248 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2017).....27

CFPB v. D&D Mktg.,
No. 15-9692, 2016 WL 8849698 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2016)..... 7, 9, 31

CFPB v. Frederick J. Hanna,
114 F.Supp.3d 1342 (N.D. Ga. 2015)7

CFPB v. Future Income Payments, LLC,
252 F.Supp.3d 961 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....31

CFPB v. Gordon,
819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016) 5, 6, 11, 30

CFPB v. Great Plains Lending, LLC,
846 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2017)23

CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs.,
219 F.Supp.3d 878 (S.D. Ind. 2015)9, 31

CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.,
 60 F.Supp.3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....31

CFPB v. Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc.,
 No. 15-2106, 2017 WL 3948396 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2017)31

CFPB v. Navient Corp.,
 No. 17-101, 2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Penn. Aug. 4, 2017) 27, 31

CFPB v. NDG Fin. Corp.,
 No. 15-5211, 2016 WL 7188792 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016) 5, 6, 9, 12, 25

CFPB v. Prime Mktg. Holdings, LLC,
 No. 16-7111, 2016 WL 10516097 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2016).....7

CFPB v. Seila Law, LLC,
 No. 17-01081, 2017 WL 6536586 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2017).....31

CFPB v. TCF Nat’l Bank,
 No. 17-0166 (D. Minn. Sept. 8, 2017) (ECF No. 89)31

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
 567 U.S. 142, 159 (2012)27

Conner v. Burford,
 848 F.2d 1441, 1459 (9th Cir. 1988) 23, 24

Davis v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
 861 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1988).....17

Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev.,
 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012).....4

Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District,
 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 22

DCS Sanitation Mgmt., Inc. v. Castillo,
 435 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2006).....14

Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.,
 16 F.Supp.3d 605 (M.D.N.C. 2014)..... 21, 22

Easter v. American West Fin.,
 381 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2004).....18

Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz,
 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....8

EEOC v. Peabody W. Coal Co.,
 400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005).....23

Floersheim v. FTC,
 411 F.2d 874 (9th Cir. 1969).....6

Flynt Distrib. Co. v. Harvey,
 734 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 16, 20

Friesen v. Ace Doran Hauling & Rigging, Inc.,
 No. 12-134, 2013 WL 5965917 (D. Mont. Nov. 8, 2013) 16, 17

FTC v. Cyberspace.Com LLC,
 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006).....6

FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC,
 827 F.Supp.2d 1199 (D. Nev. 2011)10

FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC,
 763 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2014).....11

FTC v. IFC Credit Corp.,
 543 F.Supp.2d 925 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....4

FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.,
 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010).....11

FTC v. Tax Club, Inc., 994 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 11

Harris Rutsky & Co. Ins. Servs. v. Bell & Clements Ltd.,
 328 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 2, 3, 19

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
 295 U.S. 602 (1935)32

King v. Najm,
 No. 08-4164, 2010 WL 11519552 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2010)24

Lopez v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n,
 No. 13-04782, 2013 WL 7098634 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2013).....21

Madden v. Midland Funding LLC,
 786 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2015).....25

Marquette National Bank v. First of Omaha Service Corp.,
 439 U.S. 299 (1978)14

Newell v. Sauser,
 79 F.3d 115, 117 (9th Cir. 1996).....27

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace,
 416 U.S. 267, 293 (1974)27

Odom v. Microsoft Corp.,
 486 F.3d 541, 553 (9th Cir. 2007).....7

Office of the Attorney Gen. v. Berger Law Grp., P.A.,
 No. 14-1825, 2015 WL 5922933 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 9, 2015)12

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
 769 F.3d 105, 115 (2d Cir. 2014).....13

P.F. Collier & Son Corp. v. FTC,
 427 F.2d 261, 267 (6th Cir. 1970).....11

Pennsylvania v. Think Fin., Inc.,
 No. 14-7139, 2016 WL 183289 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2016).....22

Pennsylvania v. Think Fin., Inc.,
 No. 14-7139, 2018 WL 637656 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 31, 2018).....18

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc) 31, 32

Ranza v. Nike, Inc.,
 793 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015).....14

Seeger v. AFNI, Inc.,
 548 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2008).....25

Shermoen v. United States,
 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir.1992).....22

SOS Co. v. E-Collar Techs., Inc.,
 No. 16-9667, 2017 WL 5714716 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2017).....20

State of Washington v. The Geo Group Inc.,
 No.17-5806, 2018 WL 1963792 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 26, 2018).....24

Ubaldi v. SLM Corp.,
 No. 11-1320, 2013 WL 4015776 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2013).....12

United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of Am. Local 586 v. NLRB,
 540 F.3d 957, 962 (9th Cir. 2008).....26

United States ex rel. Lee v. SmithKline Beecham, Inc.,
 245 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2001).....8

United States v. Bowen,
 172 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 1999). 20, 21

Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena,
 592 F.3d 954, 960, 969 (9th Cir. 2010).....19

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA,
 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003).....8

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982)28

Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme,
 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006).....17

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 530232

12 U.S.C. § 5481(6)10

12 U.S.C. § 5481(14)26

12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)29

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)32

12 U.S.C. § 5531(a). 25, 26

12 U.S.C. § 5531(b)26

12 U.S.C. § 5531(c).3, 27

12 U.S.C. § 5531(d).9, 27

12 U.S.C. § 5536(a) 10, 25
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a).26
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)27
5 U.S.C. §§ 3345-3349d29

Rules

Mont. R. Civ. P. 4(B)(1)16

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Conflict Laws §§ 187,18813

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 1 Proof of Claim Form, United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas. Case No. 17-33965. Creditor: GPL Servicing, Ltd. Debtor: Think Finance, SPV, LLC.
- Addendum to Proof of Claim of GPL Servicing, Ltd.
- Exhibit A: Fourth Amended and Restated Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of April 2, 2013 (the “GSA”)
- Exhibit B: Administrative Agency Agreement, dated as of July 17, 2016 (the “AAA”)
- Exhibit 2 Declaration of Barney C. Briggs, *In re Think Finance, LLC, et al*, No. 17-33964, (Bankr. N.D. Tx. Filed Oct. 23, 2017) (ECF No. 12).
- Exhibit 3 Emergency Motion of the Debtors and Debtors in Possession for Entry of an Order Directing Joint Administration of Their Related Chapter 11 Cases, *In re Think Finance, LLC, et al*, No. 17-33964, (Bankr. N.D. Tx. Filed Oct. 23, 2017) (ECF No. 2).
